
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the 
 

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 
1DE 

 

on Monday, 12 January 2015 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES    

Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democratic services@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence.  

 

  
2. MINUTES    
  
3. PROGRESS REPORT    
  
4. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
  
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
6. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED   

 

  
7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015-16   Bev Dixon  

Finance Manager 
(Copy herewith)   
  
8. RISK REVIEW OF 2015/16 BUDGET OPTIONS   Glenn Hammons 

Chief Finance Officer 
(Copy herewith)   
  
9. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT PERIOD   Glenn Hammons 

Chief Finance Officer 
(Copy herewith)   
  
10. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS – 

ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14   
N Bellamy - KPMG   
External Auditor 
 
 

(Copy herewith)   



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

  
11. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE   N Bellamy - KPMG   

External Auditor 
(Verbal update)   
  
12. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE   

 

C Dickens, Internal 
Auditor 
(PWC) 

Copy herewith.   
  
13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

  
SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 
Exempted Under Schedule, 12A of L.Govt Act 1972, Para No: -   

 

  
<TRAILER_SECTION>
A7665 



 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 3 November 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Larratt (Chair); Councillor Hibbert (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Conroy, Flavell, Nunn and Marriott 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Strachan. Councillor Marriot was attending as his 

substitute at the meeting.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th September 2014 were confirmed and signed by the 

Chair as a true record.  
 

3. PROGRESS REPORT 

RESOLVED: To note the report.  
 

4. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hibbert declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as a Director of Northampton 

Partnership Homes (NPH).  
 

6. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT AND PLAN 2014-2015 

The Chair agreed to consider the report, Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Plan 2014-

2015, before Agenda Item 7. 

 

Kate Mulhearn, PWC, outlined the report set in the agenda. She explained that, after 

agreement with the Management Board, the report highlighted the return to a compliance 

focus. She added that, due to the time taken to agree the scope; this was an Annual Plan 

that was effectively starting part way through a year. As such some items for completion 

would roll over into the next Civic Year. 

The Borough Secretary added that time had been taken to bring a report forward due to the 

changes in the organisation’s structure and the change of emphasis following the empty 

homes audit.     

In response to a question from the committee Ms Mulhearn explained that NPH was not 

included in the current audit process. This
[...]
e presented the report set out in 

the agenda. They confirmed that the previously identified changes had been made. Staff 

training, driving forward and embedding the new process was the main focus. A rolling 

training programme for new starters was part of the process and NPH would carry on the 

work identified into 2015. 

RESOLVED: The committee note the Housing Finance Improvement Plan status.  
 
 

10. ABSENCE MONITORING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS UPDATE REPORT 

The HR Advisory Team Manager presented the report set out in the agenda. She 

highlighted that while the PWC review came out at a “high risk”, the score of 18 was at the 

lower end of the high risk scale of 16-39. She pointed out that some potential solutions had 

been identified in paragraph 3.3. 

In response to questions from the committee the HR Advisory Team Manager confirmed 

that long term sickness had reduced, in part due to more proactive actions by HR and 

increased referrals to the Occupational Health Advisor. HR aimed to be more supportive of 

2



 

managers in their role managing long term absence. 

Councillor Marriott suggested that the levels of absence were high, but suggested that the 

private sector managed staff better and looked to cure the underlying issues rather than the 

stick approach suggested by HR. Councillor Flavell suggested that incentives be offered to 

maximise attendance, as has been done in other organisations. Councillor Nunn pointed out 

the spiral of increased workload and absence that can result and proposed all steps be 

taken to minimise absence.  

RESOLVED: The report be noted; the actions identified at 3.3 be implemented and further 

investigation be made regarding incentivising individuals and teams regarding attendance. 

  
 

11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 

The Finance Manager presented the report as set out in the agenda. In response to a 

question from the committee she confirmed that the maximum borrowing level is set 

internally by the Council as part of Treasury Strategy. This year’s limit was £250m and 

borrowing was at £226m. 

RESOLVED: The report be noted 

 

12. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The Head of Finance submitted a report, which provided and update on the progress of the 
external audit.  
 

12.1 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

Neil Bellamy, KPMG, presented the report as set out in the agenda. He explained that the 

work on the objection received was ongoing. There would be additional fees, as per the 

rates published on the Audit Commission (AC) website. There were no legal implications 

regarding the delay due to the objection. The AC expected all objections to be dealt with 

within 9 months of receipt.  

RESOLVED: The report be noted 

 

12.2 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL UPDATE 

Neil Bellamy, KPMG, presented the report as set out in the agenda. He drew the 

committee’s attention to the National Audit Office consultation on the Code of Practice. The 

Chief Finance Officer confirmed his team were aware of the consultation and would, 

respond in due course. 

RESOLVED: The report be noted 

 

The meeting concluded at 19:27 

  
 

3



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 12th January 2015 

 
PROGRESS REPORT 

 
To inform the Committee of action taken on decisions made at the previous meeting of the 

Committee 
 
 

Minute 

No: 

Minute heading: Action required: Action taken: 

6. Statement of 
Accounts & Annual 
Governance 
Statement 

1. Accounts and letter of 
representation to be 
signed (done at 
meeting). 

2. Copy of signed 
Accounts to be sent to 
KPMG 

Accounts and letter of 
representation have been 
signed and sent to KPMG 
following completion of 
the meeting of the 
Committee on 9 
September 2014. 

9. Empty Homes 
(confidential) 

1. Keep Committee 
informed of progress 
regarding changes to 
procurement rules etc. 

2. Audit Action Plan and 
Housing Finance 
Improvement Plan to be 
reported to a future 
meeting of the 
Committee. 

3. Lists of contractors t
[...]
 out a risk assessment of their budget 

proposals as part of their MTP Option submissions 
 

Report Title 
 

Risk Review of 2015 16 Budget Report  

Appendices 

6 

55

Agenda Item 8



Audit Committee Template/02/01/15 

3.2.2 Management Board have also scrutinised the risk implications in detail to 
ensure that the options are deliverable 
 

3.2.3 A list of General Fund revenue budget options is attached at Appendix 1 and 
2 to this report. The General Fund capital programme and capital scheme 
descriptions information is attached at Appendix 3. The HRA revenue budget 
options are attached at Appendix 4 with the HRA capital programme following 
at Appendix 5 and the Northampton Partnership Homes Fee schedule 
attached at Appendix 6. 
 
 

3.2.4 Outside this, other risk work has been and is being undertaken in relation to 
the budget proposals. For each proposal equalities have been considered 
and, where appropriate a Communities Impact Assessment has been carried 
out to identify risks and issues that need to be addressed and considered in 
relation to people with protected characteristics, in deciding whether or how to 
take a proposal forward. 
 

3.2.5 As part of this process there is a full review being undertaken on the Council’s 
reserves which will reflect the risks incorporated into the budget proposals 
being considered. 

 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 The Audit Committee is asked to consider the risk issues in relation to some or 

all of the budget options for 2015/16 and make comments or 
recommendations to the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

3.3.2 The Audit Committee may consider that the risk issues in relation to some or 
all of the budget options require comment and therefore make their comments 
to Cabinet for consideration alongside the final budget proposals 

 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 There are no specific policy issues arising from this report. 

 
 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1 This report outlines measures taken to identify and mitigate risks in relation to 

the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account budget proposals. 
 
4.3 Legal 
  
4.3.1 There are no specific legal issues arising from this report. 

56



Audit Committee Template/02/01/15 

 
4.4 Equality 
 
4.4.1 Equality and Diversity are being considered as a part of the budget build 

process, and an equalities assessment will be completed for the relevant 
budget proposals before they are brought to Council for final decision later in 
February 2015. 

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 
 

4.5.1 Internally Heads of Service and Management Board have been consulted, and 
involved in the budget risk assessment process. 

4.5.2 Externally, the public are being consulted as part of the budget consultation 
exercise and specific consultation exercises, aimed at affected groups, will 
have been and will be undertaken in respect of specific budget proposals. 

 
4.6 Other Implications 

 
4.6.1 There are no other specific issues arising from this report. 

 
5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 Appendices 

Appendix 1 –  General Fund Savings List 

Appendix 2 –  General Fund Growth List 

Appendix 3 –  General Fund Capital Programme  

Appendix 4 -  Housing Revenue Account Medium Term Planning 
Options Savings and Growth List 

Appendix 5 –  Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme List 

Appendix 6   NPH Total Fee Schedule 
 

 
Glenn Hammons Chief Finance Officer, Telephone 01604 366521 

57



Appendix 1

General Fund MTP Savings Options

MTP Option Description 2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019 2019/2020

£ £ £ £ £
Borough Secretary
B119 Implementation of 2014 Employee Cost Review (103,170) (103,170) (103,170) (103,170) (103,170)
B136 Ultilities - Small Sites (10,000) 0 0 0 0

TOTAL Borough Secretary (113,170) (103,170) (103,170) (103,170) (103,170)

Customers & Communities

B104 Primary Authority Income (Food Safety) (10,000) (10,000) (10,000) (10,000) (10,000)
B106 Review of informa
[...]
eriod 
8) is set out in Appendices 1-4. 

3.2.2 Significant variances at this point in the year are as follows: 

3.2.2.1 General Fund Revenue – (£83k) favourable 
 
Note: for ease of understanding adverse variations (i.e. additional costs or reductions income) 
are shown without brackets, while favourable variations (increased income or cost savings) 
are shown within them.  
 
 

  £000 

Controllable Service Budgets (83) 
Debt Financing & HRA 
Recharges (474) 

Contribution From Reserves 0 

General Fund Revenue  (557) 

 
The major variations are detailed below. 
Asset Management 

 Asset Management £135k - reflects mainly temporary staff engaged to 
help with the delivery of higher volumes of property projects. Increased 
volume of projects has meant forecast of costs higher than budgeted. 

  
Head of Planning 

 Total service area (£210k) – reflecting a number of forecast vacant post 
savings being carried over what was budgeted. The budgeted higher 
level of income by this service is forecast to being achieved in year. 

  
Housing 

 Housing Services (£144k) favourable is mainly due to a number of 
staffing savings from vacant posts, mainly the Director of Housing 
position. This is partly offset by an adverse variance forecast on Private 
Sector Housing relating to Disabled Facilities Grant administration. 

65



 
Borough Secretary 

 Local Government Shared Service (£187k) favourable position due to 
pension auto-enrolment not starting in 2014/15 and transition costs not 
being incurred. 
 

Head of Customers and Cultural services 

 Events£90k adverse-  The events budgeted sponsorship income is 
forecast not to be achieved due to a change in  

 Museums - £71k adverse – due to additional staffing costs being 
incurred. 

 Car Parking - £77k adverse due to the implementation of additional free 
car parking offers directly affecting the income received. 

 Bus Station - £112k adverse – forecast reflecting the actual security 
costs  and NNDR costs of the
[...]
currently 6 accounts with balances over £100,000. 
 
 

 

78



 

        

  KPMG LLP  Tel +44 (0) 116 256 6082 
  Infrastructure, Government & Healthcare  Fax +44 (0) 115 935 3500 
  St Nicholas House  DX 728460 Nottingham 47 

  Park Row   
  Nottingham NG1 6FQ   
  United Kingdom   

     
 

Mr G Hammons 
Chief Finance Officer 
Northampton Borough Council 
The Guildhall 
St Giles Square 
Northampton 
NN1 1DE 

 

17 December 2014 

 
  
  
  

Our ref nb/yg 
  

  
  
  

   

 
Dear Glenn 

Certification of claims and returns – annual report 2013/14 

The Audit Commission requires its external auditors to prepare an annual report on the claims 
and returns it certifies for each client. This letter is our annual report for the certification work we 
have undertaken for 2013/14. 

In 2013/14 we carried out certification work on the following claims/returns: 

Claim/return Certified value (£) 
BEN01 – Housing Benefit subsidy claim  75,191,140 
CFB06 – Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts 868,607 
Total 76,059,747 

Matters arising 

We certified: 
■ the housing benefits claim without amendment, but with a qualification letter 

■ the capital receipts return with amendment, although this had no impact on the certified 
value.  

Initial testing of housing benefits cases to support the audit of the Benefits Subsidy claim is 
initially carried out by the Council and reviewed by the external auditor. At Northampton this was 
undertaken by the LGSS Subsidy Officer, and reviewed by us, and identified an increase in 
processing error in 2013/14 compared to last year.  This led to additional testing by the Subsidy 
Officer and additional review by us being required. The errors related to: 

  

  

KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the 
KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity.   

Registered in England No OC301540 
Registered office: 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL 
For full details of our professional regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory 
Information’ at www.kpmg.com/uk 

 

79

Agenda Item 10



ABCD 

 

 KPMG LLP 
 Certification of claims and returns – annual report 2013/14 
 17 December 2014 

 

 

■ using incorrect start and end dates for payments received by claimants from the Department 
of Works and Pensions (DWP) 

■ Miscalculation of claimants’ earned income 

■ Incorrect assessment of the impact of non-dependents on claimants’ housing benefit due. 

The Subsidy Officer has met the quality assurance and training team to discuss how to address 
these issues. It is intended to implement training, learning and development programmes to 
increase/refresh knowledge on these areas and to introduce a more rigorous quality checking 
process with increased focus on the checking of these specific risk areas. This is in addition to a 
review of processes and on-line guidance and procedures to ensure that they are accurate and up 
to date, to give assessment officers the maximum support in assessing claims correctly and 
ensuring such errors are not repeated.  We recommend that these actions are formally monitored. 

We did not raise any recommendations in our 2012/13 Certification Annual Report.  

Certification work fees 

The Audit Commission set an indicative fee for our certification work in 2013/14 of £12,532, 
which reflected a reduction in work required due to the changes to Council Tax benefits. Our 
actual fee of £14,403 is higher than the indicative fee due to the increased testing and review 
necessary, and this compares to the 2012/13 fee for these claims of £17,471. The details are set 
out in the table below. 
 

Claim 2013/14 
Indicative 

fee (£) 

2013/14 
Final fee 

(£) 

2012/13 
Final fee 

(£) 
BEN01 – Housing Benefit subsidy claim 

(proposed final fee for 2013/14) 
12,234 14,105 16643 

CFB06 – Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts 298 298 828 
Total 12,532 14,403 17,471 

 
  

nb/yg 2
[...]
mptions
which may exist under the Legislation to such [report]. If, following consultation with PwC, Northampton Brough Council discloses any this document or any part thereof, it shall
ensure that any disclaimer which PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed.

This document has been prepared only for Northampton Brough Council and solely for the purpose and on the terms agreed with Northampton Brough Council in our agreement
dated 8 July 2013. We accept no liability (including for negligence) to anyone else in connection with this document, and it may not be provided to anyone else.

© 2014 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, "PwC" refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership in the United Kingdom),
which is a Member firm of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, each Member firm of which is a separate legal entity.

92


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Progress Report
	7 Treasury Management Strategy 2015-16
	Cabinet_Report_Draft_General_Fund_Budget_Treasury_Management_Strategy_2015-16_Appendix_5

	8 Risk Review of 2015/16 Budget Options
	Appendix 1-  General Fund Budget 2015-2020 v1
	Appendix 2 -  General Fund Budget 2015-2020 v1
	Appendix 3 General Fund Budget 2015-2020 v1
	Appendix 4 - Budget
	Appendix 5 -  HRA Budget
	Appendix 6 - HRA Budget

	9 Financial Monitoring Report Period
	Appendix 1 GF Revenue Budget Monitoring - Period 8 2015 16
	Appendix 2 GF Capital Budget Monitoring Period 8 2015 16
	Appendix 3 HRA Revenue Budget Monitoring  Period 8 2015 16
	Appendix 4 HRA Capital Period 8 Monitoring 2015 16
	Appendix 5 Car Park Income October 2014
	Appendix 6 Debt Analysis

	10 Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report 2013/14
	The Audit Commission requires its external auditors to prepare an annual report on the claims and returns it certifies for each client. This letter is our annual report for the certification work we ha

Minutes of the meeting


 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 12 January 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Larratt (Chair); Councillors Flavell and Strachan. 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Hibbert, Nunn, Palethorpe and Conroy. 
 
The Chair wished Councillor Conroy a speedy recovery.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd November 2014 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a true record.  
 

3. PROGRESS REPORT 

The Chair confirmed that the Statement of Accounts had been completed and the Empty 
Homes report would be updated at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

4. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

6. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015-16 

Bev Dixon, Finance Manager presented the report and confirmed that the draft Treasury 
Statement was presented to Council in December 2014 for consultation and the final version 
would be due in February 2015.  The main changes were that the debt financing budgets 
were updated, an increase on the interest rate assumption to 0.7% and new borrowing for 
4.25%.  The maximum period to invest is two to three years which is dependent on counter 
policy.  They have expanded overseas counter policies and the UK was on AA+.  
Sovereignty support was no longer as important as it was and was more reliant on the 
individual institution. 
 
The report had a list of current counterparties. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Larratt, Bev Dixon confirmed that there were two 
loans maturing this year at a high rate which was advantageous as they could finance it 
internally.  They could lock in any new borrowing at an advantageous rate but not use it for 
another year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be agreed. 
  
 



 

8. RISK REVIEW OF 2015/16 BUDGET OPTIONS 

Glenn Hammons, Chief Finance Officer, presented the report and confirmed that Cabinet 
had issued a draft budget in mid-December and the key component parts were included in 
the report for Audit Committee.  The appendix one and two was the general fund with the 
savings option and growth options.  The HRA medium term planning options were in 
appendix four and appendix six was the draft allocation of budget following the creation of 
Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH).  Overall he considered the budget levels of risk for 
2015/2016 healthy as they made a contribution to reserves. This contribution to reserves 
would be a key part of managing the risks expected in the future. 
 
One of the risks was that the Government austerity measures continue to apply pressure on 
service expenditure and also the waste contract was due for renewal in 2018.  Further risks 
on the budget for 2015/16 include work ongoing for the Northamptonshire County Council 
draft budget proposal for collaboration and joint working on waste which may impact on the 
borough council and the delivery of service review and implementation of the 2014 
employee cost review savings. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Flavell, Phil Morrison, Assistant Head of Finance, 
confirmed that the special services referred to in the report related to sheltered 
accommodation, call care and leaseholders. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and risk be noted and accepted.  No concerns through 
Management System.  
 

9. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT PERIOD 

Phil Morrison, Assistant Head of Finance, presented the report and outlined the key points in 
the report.  He confirmed that the car parking revenue is in line with the budget and usage 
had increased due to a number of factors including the extension of the free parking 
initiative 
 
Councillor Larratt congratulated the officer who profiled the budget for the car parking.  
There had been a significant increase in ticket sales due to the changes in cost which had 
attracted more people into the town and was welcomed. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Strachan, Glenn Hammons confirmed that the 
£40,000 security costs was due to extra security at the Bus Station and at the old station as 
it had not been demolished yet.  He confirmed that he would get a more detailed cost of the 
breakdown to Councillor Strachan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report and appendices be noted and agreed. 
 
2. That Councillor Strachan receive a detailed breakdown of the bus station 

security costs.  
 

10. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS – ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

Yola Geen of KPMG provided a brief report and confirmed that the Pooling of Capital 
Receipts had been subject to slight amendments. 
 
The Housing Benefit subsidy claim work had been completed by the subsidies officer and 
initial testing carried out.  There had been more errors in the report than in previous years 
which had led to additional testing being required.  To ensure that matters did not escalate 
they would speak to the teams to get additional training to ensure errors are not made 



 

again.  By 2015/2016 the work should be on an even keel. 
 
An additional charge would be made for the extra work at a cost of between £1800 and 
£1900 which would be agreed with the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
She noted that the subsidiary officer had been helpful and had made their job easier. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
  
 

11. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

As this was the last report that Yola Geen would be presenting to the Committee, Councillor 
Larratt expressed the Committee’s thanks to her for her service in supporting the Council 
and wished her well in her role elsewhere.  Neil Bellamy, KPMG, was also moving on to 
other areas of responsibility and Councillor Larratt also expressed the Committee’s thanks 
to him for his service, wishing him well in his new role. 
 
Yola Geen of KPMG confirmed that the 2013/2014 audit had now been completed but there 
was one objection which was still ongoing.  They would be having a meeting this week to 
get the final information so that a decision could be made and they would consider whether 
to uphold or not.  Their target was to complete this was the end of April and they were 
working towards that. 
 
The 2014/2015 audit would be dealt with by their successors and would report to the 
Committee in March. 
 
Resolved:  That the update be noted..  
 

12. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Chris Dickens of PWC extended his thanks to Yola Geen and Neil Bellamy and wished them 
the best of luck in the future. 
 
He presented the internal audit update and confirmed that there had been a delay in getting 
the plan approved.  The Governance questionnaire response had been disappointing but 
they had received enough to form some views. 
 
He flagged a potential risk for accountability and responsibility between LGSS and NBC and 
advised that this had to be monitored in the future and thought given on how the relationship 
would continue to work. 
 
F. Fernandes, Borough Secretary confirmed that the new arrangement was complex and 
wide ranging.  In the restructure there would be a new Contracts Manager to develop the 
role and take things further.  He confirmed that the accountability issues remained with 
NBC. 
 
Councillor Larratt confirmed that there needed to be a culture change when dealing with 
LGSS as it was NBC’s responsibility even though LGSS was doing the work. 
 
Councillor Larratt confirmed there was an event on Tuesday 4th February for members, 
which was a development session in Castle Donnington.  This event was free of charge. 
 
Chris Dickens confirmed that they had had two events already and hoped to have an event 
in their Milton Keynes offices.  Everybody was welcome. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  



 

 

The meeting concluded at 6:52 pm 
 


